
AGENDA

Fish Passage Operation and Maintenance (FPOM) Team meeting

November 8, 2012 (1000-1430)

Westrick Room.  The Dalles Dam.  The Dalles, OR.
Conference line: 888-675-2535

FPOM code: 4849586
1. Approve October 2012 FPOM minutes. (Klatte)
2. Action Items

2.1. NWW Action Items

2.1.1. [Oct 12] IHR JSATS tracking results.  ACTION: Trumbo will bring early results back to FPOM this December.

2.2. NWP Action Items
2.2.1. [Oct 12] JDA-N fishway velocities.  ACTION: Zyndol will check with Schlenker to see if he has those measurements.

2.3. Action Items completed or to be discussed later in the agenda.
2.3.1. [Oct 12] BON PH2 Unit 11.  ACTION: Lut will provide an update on when PH2 units are up for rehab.  STATUS: discussed under updates.
2.3.2.  [Oct 12] LWG descaling problem.  .  ACTION: Setter will follow up with Bettin and Lut to coordinate operations to test conditions at LWG in the quest to find the source of descaling.  STATUS: discussed under updates.
2.3.3. [Oct 12] LNM perforated tail screen.  ACTION: Spurgeon will report out to FFDRWG.  STATUS: discussed under updates.
2.3.4. [Oct 12] IHR south fish pumps.  Lorz asked for a schedule on the south shore fish pump rebuild.  ACTION:  Setter will bring back a schedule at the November meeting.  STATUS: discussed under updates.
3. Updates 

3.1. NWP Updates

3.1.1. JDA trash rake crane.    
3.1.2. TDA spillbay 9 trunnion pin.  
3.1.3. TDA ITS/ asphalt placement update. 
3.1.4. TDA T1 outage - 12TDA04 update.
3.1.5. TDA zinc testing update.  

3.1.6. BON Spillbay 15 hoist.  
3.1.7. BON Spillway repair update.  Rock removal at Bonneville Spillway should be completed today.  Contractor will move to Bay 12 and start work on repairing the erosion hole.  Concrete demolition will begin 1 November.  First concrete placement is anticipated for Monday November 12th.  The COE greatly appreciates the willingness of the Region to work with us and get the contractor in to remove rocks prior to the early in water work date of 1 November
3.1.8. BON Unit 11 status.  
3.1.9. BON B-Branch update.  
3.1.10. BON Tribal fishing platform removal.
3.1.11. NWP winter maintenance schedules.    These are posted to the website.  
3.2. NWW Updates
3.2.1. Transport update.
3.2.2. Adult fish count update.

3.2.3. MCN – Emergency Bypass (no PIT Tag Detection)

3.2.4. IHR – AWS Pump 4

3.2.5. LMN – Raceway Screens

3.2.6. LGS – Fish Pump #3

3.2.7. LWG – Descaling Update

3.2.8. DWR – Unit 2 Maintenance – January 2013  
3.3. Research/FFDRWG updates.  Approval letters, permits, etc located at  www.nwd-wc.usace.army.mil/tmt/documents/FPOM/2010/NWP%20Research/Research.html
3.3.1. BON JMF went to bypass on 31 October.
3.4. RCC update.  
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	5 day forecast (kcfs)
	10 day forecast (kcfs)
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3.4.1. Chum flow updates.
3.5. Lamprey updates. 
3.5.1. NWP holding lamprey for the tribes.  Update from the last Lamprey Accords meeting, regarding Project Fisheries holding lamprey for the tribes during winter dewatering activities.  This will be discussed towards the end of the meeting to accommodate Zorich’s schedule.
3.5.2. MCN – Removing stilts SFEW2

3.6. Avian Hazing.
3.7. BPA updates.  
4. Coordination/Notification forms (need concurrence).

4.1. 12BON37 Fishway JSATS test.
4.2. 12BON38 BON WA Shore Orifice Flow
4.3. 12TDA09 ROV sill inspection
4.4. 12MCN 012 RTS Units 3 and 8
5. JDA LED orifice lights.  (Zyndol).  JD Project is proposing to replace the existing 500 W incandescent reflectors and fixtures with new and improved LED technology. This is our second attempt, after the first LED product's proposal failed to obtain the FPOM's approval approximately two years ago (illumination produced was significantly lower as compared with the existing fixtures.)  Please, review the attached manufacturer's info including results of an illumination test through a simulated JD orifice/pipe (equal to it in length and diameter,) and let me know if you have any questions.  The technical specs of this new LED fixtures exceed our orifice illumination standards; the water penetration is considerably better over the existing incandescent reflectors. And their light spectrum is comparable with daylight, which is a good thing. The earlier LEDs (only two years ago !) were producing different spectrums, giving different color glows, which could have been a problem in the fish passage applications.
6. 2013 FPP change forms.
6.1. 13BON002 2.5.1. PH2 and BI dredging
6.2. 13JDA001 trashrack raking 2.4.1.2
7. Potential 2013 FPP change forms

7.1. BON turbine ops table.  Include open geometry.  Tables are currently being reviewed prior to release.
7.2. BON PH1 gatewell dewatering protocols (re: juvenile mortalities on Unit 6 headgate).

7.3. JDA 2.4.1.2.g orifice position for dewatered turbine units.

7.4. Update FPP language to clarify what unit priority means.

7.5. MCN trash rack inspections and raking. 

7.6. 12 LMN05 summer spill change.  Need to look at hydraulic data from R. Laughery.
8. Task Group Updates. 
8.1. Sturgeon task group (Van der Leeuw or Hausmann).  No update.  
8.1.1. Fredricks said before that is complete, he and Rerecich have been talking about looking at the slow roll conditions at ERDC.  The group going to ERDC will look at flows and what happens in the draft tube during the slow roll process.  
8.2. BON unit operating range (Lorz).  Check in call on 7 November at 1300.  The next ERDC trip will be the week of 10 December.  
8.2.1. Team members present included Baus, Benner, Bettin, Chockley, Conder, Cooper, Fredricks, Hausmann, Hevlin, Lorz, Mackey, Meyer, Tackley, Rerecich, Wills.  
8.2.2. Lorz assigned the 9 concerns, plus 1 data request, presented in Fredricks’ draft document.  7 November check in call.  Baus, Benner, Chockley, Conder, Cooper, Fredricks, Lorz, Lut, and Mackey called in.  Everyone should have their pieces together by December with another call on 17 December.
1. Second powerhouse gatewell fish condition test results from 2008 – 2009.  Fredricks.
2. Past (<2007) and recent (2010 – 2012) Smolt Monitoring Program data and observations.  FPC- about a week out on getting the information.  Conder- still playing with the numbers and working on finding the break point between gains at the monitoring facility and fallback.  
3. Second powerhouse gatewell debris/turbine loading/fish condition relationships.  Hausmann. 
4. Second powerhouse turbine unit passage and survival considerations. TSP group
5. NERC generations flexibility requirements and AGC programming schedule.  Bettin/NWP.  Completed.
6. First powerhouse open geometry MGR unit operation.  Fredricks  Completed.
7. Adult passage concerns – spillway approach and Bradford Is. fallback.  Benner
8. Total dissolved gas concerns.  Fredricks/Kruger  Baus will write a paragraph analogous to the 1% justification for operating PH2 units at the mid-point.  Bettin said BPA needs good justification for de-rating the units.  Everyone agreed this work will provide that justification.  
9. Gatewell Improvement Program alternatives and schedule.  Rerecich
10. HDC open geometry tables and associated costs with PH1 open geometry and PH2 mid-point operation.  Mackey- tables not yet received from HDC.
11. Lamprey and Bull trout data.  FPC agreed to take on juvenile lamprey data.  

12. BON PH2 units used as spinning reserve.  Bettin
8.2.3. Rerecich reported that he has been talking with PNNL about looking at open geometry v 1% at PH1 and low v high 1% at PH2.  

8.3. BON VBS task group.  (Hausmann).  Team members include Baus, Bettin, Fredricks, Hausmann, Lorz, Mackey, Rerecich, and Wills.  Fredricks said the main purpose it to better clarify the FPP criteria for re-installing screens and how to keep screens in throughout the year.  
8.3.1. Hausmann provided a handout for discussion.  Lots of discussion took place in little groups.  Eventually discussions focused on one discussion with the entire group.  Fredricks said he would like to see ideas that are out of the box.  Lorz and Meyer suggested rotating louvers.  

8.3.2. Fredricks said the second reason for this group is to look at the screen installation trigger.  Hausmann will look at the spring data to see when screens would have been reinstalled in 2012.  

8.3.3. Wills said he really likes Fredricks’ comment during FPOM- to pull Unit 11 and replace with the new, improved, fish friendly turbine and then pull the screens.  Bettin said the problem is that we are not currently using the PH1 MGRs to their full capacity.  Fredricks said PH1 isn’t as fish friendly as the new design.  Bettin said if you can prove that the change will pencil out for BPA, then you will get support.  

8.3.4. Fredricks said 1% will not be in the new BiOp and even the current one says to operate for best fish survival.  

8.3.5. BON PH2 units used as spinning reserve was brought up.  The group agreed this should be explored more, especially if an agreement can be reached by all parties.

8.3.6. Fredricks would like to look debris pre-FGE improvements and post-FGE improvements.  

8.3.7. Discussion about pulling screens out of BON.  Bettin noted that if screens were pulled at BON, then TDA and BON could be safer for lamprey.  Fredricks noted he doesn’t like BON screens but we need to look at survival.  Everyone agreed there is a need to look at the 2012 data.

8.4. AFF mods (Rerecich).  Fredricks would like to have input in the process at the 30%, etc.  Fredricks expressed his concern about the delays.  Lorz said if the AFF isn’t modified, then CRITFC isn’t going to approve the adult studies for 2013. 
8.4.1. Near-term projects:    
A. Install a new floor in the recovery pool area to hold up a new two stage recovery tank.  Extend the exit section of this new tank well upstream of the drain grizzly.  

B. Evaluate potential to improve drain grizzly hydraulics to even out flow distribution.  

C. Extend the return to ladder flume pipes out of the existing building (perhaps with another 90 degree bend around corner of the building).  
8.5. Fish counting task group (Setter).  The team will meet after the January 2013 FPOM.  
8.5.1. Team members include Fredricks, Klatte, Mackey, Setter, Tackley, and Wills.  Discussions will include when and what to count. This group will explore ways to save money on the fish count contract.  The group will look at both lamprey and salmon.  Conder asked if money is saved on fish counting, can the money be spent on other improvements.  Due to the budget cuts coming, any savings would just keep the fish program in the black.  Fredricks said there are a lot more details needed.  He said that there would be more enthusiasm if the cuts resulted in money getting moved to other fish projects, but if it just gets cut and it gone, that is just a shrinking of the program.
OFFICIAL COORDINATION REQUEST FOR

NON-ROUTINE OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE

☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻

☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻

COORDINATION TITLE: 12BON37 BON Fishway JSATS tests

COORDINATION DATE- 23 October 2012

PROJECT-  Bonneville Lock and Dam

RESPONSE DATE-  ASAP
Description of the problem- The USACE Portland District has contracted with the Pacific Northwest National Lab (PNNL) to evaluate adult lamprey passage at Bonneville Dam and specifically at the fish ladders in support of the University of Idaho’s adult lamprey study, and to investigate the potential applications of JSATS acoustic telemetry technology in the tailrace and fish ladders.  In support of this study PNNL is requesting to evaluate the detection efficiency of JSATS within the Washington shore fishway at Bonneville Dam prior to the winter maintenance season.  Testing would occur during late October or early November.  Results from this evaluation will be used to determine the feasibility of using JSATS to monitor adult lamprey passage, as well as other species, in fishways at this location and other Columbia and Snake River dams.

PNNL will attempt to estimate maximum detection distances and detection efficiencies at typically monitored locations: Outside fishway entrances; inside fishway entrances; transition pools; near count stations, and; fishway exits.  At each location, PNNL will deploy a cabled hydrophone into the fishway with about10 lb weight.  After the hydrophone is deployed, they will lower a weighted test tag on a fishing rod into the fishway at varying distances from the node.  The goal isto assess locations that are low noise, low levels of entrained air, have low potential impact on fishes, and/or are important passage locations.  

Type of outage required-  No outage.  

Impact on facility operation-  No impacts on operations, but the testing will require deployment of a hydrophone in various locations (1 at a time) in the fishways.  The PNNL would need access to the Washington Shore fishway to complete the tests.  No project support, aside from coordination.

Length of time for repairs- Each deployment/test is expected to take approximately 5-10 minutes per site.  The testing will be conducted over 8 hours with total in-water time of approximately 1 hour.  Requested dates:  Between October 29 and November 9.  

Expected impacts on fish passage- Testing is expected to have minimal to no effects on the passage of adult salmonids for the following reasons:

· In-water equipment is relatively small and should have minimum effects on hydraulic conditions;

· Equipment does not create noise detectable by adults;

· Aside from coho salmon, adult passage numbers are relatively low during this period;

· In-water work period will be brief at each location (~5-10 min).

The 10-year (2002-2011) average daily counts at Bonneville Dam from Oct. 22-28, Oct. 29-Nov. 4, and Nov. 5-11:

	
	Average Daily Count (2002-2011)

	Species
	Oct 22-28
	Oct 29-Nov 4
	Nov 5-11

	Chinook Salmon
	225
	170
	91

	Coho Salmon
	707
	303
	97

	Steelhead
	207
	139
	94

	Lamprey
	0
	0
	0


The 10-year (20025-2011) average daily counts for all species combined at Bonneville Dam from Oct. 1-18, 2012 and the 10-year daily average (2002-2011) from Oct.  1-Nov 11:
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Comments from agencies- 

1 November 2012
To:

Sean Tackley, USACE



Tammy Mackey, USACE

From:

Mark Weiland, PNNL

Subject:
Responses to Comments Regarding MOC “12BON37 BON Fishway JSATS tests”

Gary Fredricks (NOAA):  This sentence didn't make much sense to me:  "The goal is to assess locations that are low noise, low levels of entrained air, have low potential impact on fishes, and/or are important passage locations."  Aren't they more interested in learning detection levels in high noise, high entrained air areas?  

Response:  The goal of this testing is to evaluate the noise environment of the fish ladder to determine where hydrophones can optimally be deployed to detect fish tagged with JSATS acoustic transmitters as they pass up, or down, the fish ladder and determine range of detection.  

Measuring broadband acoustic noise levels in the fish ladder is used to estimate the range of detection of the acoustic tag.  The acoustic tag is deployed at measured distances from the receiving hydrophone to determine the attenuation level of the acoustic tag signal with range and due to air bubbles in the water.  In the fish ladder air bubbles may be the main source of signal attenuation at most locations.  For these tests the acoustic tag would be held at one location for about 1 minute and then moved incrementally further away from the hydrophone.  Three distances should be adequate to estimate the level of attenuation for a single location in this environment.  

Identifying areas in the fish ladder of low noise within the spectral bandwidth of the JSATS acoustic tag and low attenuation due to air bubbles would reduce the number of hydrophones needed for monitoring fish moving through the fish ladder since these environments would provide better detection range and detection efficiency. Areas of high noise and densities of bubbles would require a denser array of hydrophones.  We will also collect measurements in the “noiser/bubblier” areas for data comparison and for estimating hydrophone coverage needs if monitoring were necessary in these areas.

Gary Fredricks (NOAA):  Also, how do you define an area that has low potential impact on fish when the goal is to learn detection efficiency where fish pass (i.e., (and/or?) important passage locations)?   Sounds like someone tried to pack too much into one sentence.  This should be much clearer, particularly since this is the justification for the coordination action.   

Response:  Low potential impact was meant, (as in) physical impact on the fish. Hydrophones would be deployed in corners or along side walls.  Not in the middle of the fishway channel. 

Gary Fredricks (NOAA):  Also, has any of this work been done in the Bonneville ladders in the past?  

Response:  Testing had been conducted by U of I at the downstream entrance to the fish ladder in 2010 by U of I, however, results were inconclusive.

Gary Fredricks (NOAA):  Exactly what areas are they considering?  I'm reluctant to give anyone blanket "various locations" go-ahead to drag stuff around an active ladder given that we are having enough trouble with ladders out there as it is.

Response:  We would like to conduct testing at one of the transition pools and at 4 locations within the ladder:  One near a downstream diffuser, one away from a downstream diffuser, one near an upstream diffuser, and one away from upstream diffusers.


Kevin Perletti (USACE):  Tammy, Is there any risk to divers? Has this info gone to Rick and Todd of the Dive safety office?

Response:  There won’t be any risk to divers.  The audible frequency for people is up to 20 kHz.  The acoustic frequency for the JSATS equipment is 420 kHz far outside of the frequency range that is heard by humans, fish or other animals.

-----Original Message-----

From: Benoit, Richard A NWP

Sent: Monday, November 05, 2012 9:35 AM

To: Perletti, Kevin P NWP; Manny, D. Todd NWP

Cc: Tackley, Sean C NWP

Subject: RE: Weiland_Fishway testing response Oct 31_2012.docx (UNCLASSIFIED)

Kevin / Sean:

We are checking request against published data - how long will this testing last?

Ad Vitam ... Rick

Richard A. Benoit

PM: Office of Dive / ROV Operations and Safety

PM: USACE Forward Response Dive and Survey Team ESF #3 Debris Action Officer / Debris SME Cadre USACE Portland District, Portland, OR

503-808-4312 (O) - 503-621-2519 (C)

-----Original Message-----

From: Tackley, Sean C NWP [mailto:Sean.C.Tackley@usace.army.mil] 

Sent: Monday, November 05, 2012 9:41 AM

To: Weiland, Mark A

Cc: Benoit, Richard A NWP; Perletti, Kevin P NWP; Manny, D. Todd NWP

Subject: FW: Weiland_Fishway testing response Oct 31_2012.docx (UNCLASSIFIED)

Hi Mark,

Any tighter estimates on the duration of the testing, range (distance), or other information that will help our Dive Safety folks advise.

Rick, this testing will be in the Washington Shore Fish Ladder.

Cheers,

Sean

-----Original Message-----

From: Weiland, Mark A [mailto:Mark.Weiland@pnnl.gov] 

Sent: Monday, November 05, 2012 10:04 AM

To: Tackley, Sean C NWP

Cc: Benoit, Richard A NWP; Perletti, Kevin P NWP; Manny, D. Todd NWP

Subject: RE: Weiland_Fishway testing response Oct 31_2012.docx (UNCLASSIFIED)

Testing will last about 4 hours with the equipment in the water about 25% of the time.

I'm not sure how to answer the range question.  In the fish ladder the range of detection by our hydrophones would probably be about 15m.  In the tailrace or in the forebay these signals may be detected to about 100m range by the hydrophones.

The only other information is that the 420kHz signal transmitted at 156dB by these acoustic tags would not affect divers.  It is way outside of the 20kHz audible range of humans.  To put this into perspective of another acoustic system, the standard off the shelf commercial depth finders operate at 200kHz, transmitting at 190dB.  This system is closer to the audible frequency of humans, though still far outside of their audible range and transmit at a much higher amplitude.  These depth finders are on all vessels in the rivers and aren't of concern when divers are present.

I dove with this equipment during some of our initial evaluation and also around active depth finders often without any issue.

Mark

-----Original Message-----
From: Tackley, Sean C NWP 
Sent: Monday, November 05, 2012 3:34 PM
To: Benoit, Richard A NWP
Cc: Perletti, Kevin P NWP; Manny, D. Todd NWP; Mackey, Tammy M NWP; Weiland, Mark A; Hausmann, Ben J NWP; Traylor, Andrew NWP
Subject: RE: Weiland_Fishway testing response Oct 31_2012.docx (UNCLASSIFIED)

Hi Rick,

Did Mark address your concerns?  We have a pretty short window to do this work, but I want to make sure we're safe.  Based on my understanding of this equipment and Mark's notes below, I don't think we have anything to be concerned about.

Please advise.

Thanks!

Sean

-----Original Message-----
From: Benoit, Richard A NWP 
Sent: Monday, November 05, 2012 3:52 PM
To: Tackley, Sean C NWP; 'Mark.Weiland@pnnl.gov'
Cc: Hausmann, Ben J NWP; Mackey, Tammy M NWP; Perletti, Kevin P NWP; Traylor, Andrew NWP; 'trevor.conder@noaa.gov'; Manny, D. Todd NWP
Subject: Re: Weiland_Fishway testing response Oct 31_2012.docx (UNCLASSIFIED)

Team 

We should be good.

I would like a schedule and a plan to notify dive team when testing  is active.

Thanks - Rick 

Ad vitam - Rick 

Rick Benoit 

Dive Safety Officer / District Dive Coordinator:

Office  of Dive / ROV Operations and Safety:

USACE Portland District

P.O. Box 2946, Portland, OR 97204

Tom Lorz (CRITFC):  Will parrot some of Fredrick's concerns, as well as add can they do this later in the season, do it at night.  


Response:  The WA shore fish ladder is being switched to orifice flow November 9 and then dewatered for the season.  The fish ladder is not very well lit and is a safety concern to work around especially with the weather conditions this time of year.

Tom Lorz (CRITFC):  Are they only talking about location in the ladder, outside the ladder and adjoining water.   Will look at this more on Wednesday and give you some more feedback.

Response:  This work would be conducted inside the ladder.
-----Original Message-----

From: Tom Lorz [mailto:lort@critfc.org] 

Sent: Friday, November 02, 2012 9:28 AM

To: Tackley, Sean C NWP

Subject: Re: Weiland_Fishway testing response Oct 31_2012.docx (UNCLASSIFIED)

Thanks for the responses, have them pick a time that is low passage later

in the day and I will be fine with it.

thanks  tom lorz

-----Original Message-----
From: Trevor Conder [mailto:trevor.conder@noaa.gov] 
Sent: Monday, November 05, 2012 4:08 PM
To: Mackey, Tammy M NWP
Cc: Tackley, Sean C NWP; Weiland, Mark A; Hausmann, Ben J NWP; Gary Fredricks; Lorz, Tom; Klatte, Bernard A NWP; Ritchie Graves
Subject: Re: Weiland_Fishway testing response Oct 31_2012.docx (UNCLASSIFIED)

I have reviewed the coordination form: 12BON37 BON Fishway JSATS

tests, the follow up questions from Gary Fredricks, along with the

answers provided by PNNL. While we are fine with this coordination

going forward, our primary concern is that foreign objects will be

placed into and out of the ladder while migrating fish are present,

potentially leading to a short term delay and/or ladder rejection. We

understand that this test needs to be done with typical ladder

hydraulics prior to orifice flow and dewatering. Our suggestion to

minimize impacts is for the researchers to conduct this experiment

during the early and mid afternoon and avoid testing during the

morning migration period. Please let us know if the researchers have

any issues meeting this request.

-Trevor

-----Original Message-----
From: Weiland, Mark A [mailto:Mark.Weiland@pnnl.gov] 
Sent: Monday, November 05, 2012 4:28 PM
To: Trevor Conder; Mackey, Tammy M NWP
Cc: Tackley, Sean C NWP; Hausmann, Ben J NWP; Gary Fredricks; Lorz, Tom; Klatte, Bernard A NWP; Ritchie Graves
Subject: RE: Weiland_Fishway testing response Oct 31_2012.docx (UNCLASSIFIED)

Conducting the testing during early to mid-afternoon will work out for us.  I will plan accordingly.

Thanks,

Mark

Final results- This activity will go forward as coordinated.

☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻

COORDINATION TITLE: 12BON38 BON WA Shore Orifice Flow

COORDINATION DATE- 31 October 2012

PROJECT-  Bonneville Lock and Dam

RESPONSE DATE-  ASAP
Description of the problem- Due to maintenance crew availability, BON Project requests to take the WA Shore ladder to orifice flow on 08 November, instead of the previously coordinated date of 10 November. Taking the WA Shore ladder to orifice flow coincides with opening up the exit section of Cascades Island. Conducting this operation on a normal work day allows for additional maintenance crews to be available to address any unexpected problems that may arise during this procedure. However, because the ladder will not be dewatered until 13 November, the FPP maximum orifice flow time of 96 hours will be violated by approximately 24 hours.

Type of outage required- WA Shore ladder to orifice flow on 08 November, instead of 10 November.

Impact on facility operation- Reduced impact to maintenance crews by moving the orifice flow date back 2 days.

Length of time for repairs- WA Shore ladder will begin the dewatering process on 13 November and return to service by the end of February.

Expected impacts on fish passage- Taking the ladder to orifice flow 2 days earlier than originally coordinated is expected to have minimal to no effects on the passage of adult salmonids due to adult passage numbers being relatively low this time of year.

The 10-year (2002-2011) average daily counts at Bonneville Dam from Oct. 29-Nov. 4, and Nov. 5-11:

	
	Average Daily Count (2002-2011)

	Species
	Oct 29-Nov 4
	Nov 5-11

	Chinook Salmon
	170
	91

	Coho Salmon
	303
	97

	Steelhead
	139
	94

	Lamprey
	0
	0


Bull Trout- Occurrence in Action Area.  Of the five distinct population segments (DPS) of bull trout listed as threatened by the USFWS, the Columbia River DPS is the only one that is likely to occur in the vicinity of the proposed project.  Historically, bull trout of the Columbia River DPS likely ranged through much of the Columbia River Basin with spawning and rearing occurring in the coldest creeks, often at higher elevations.  Presently, bull trout of the Columbia River DPS are distributed in a more fragmented pattern throughout the Columbia River Basin with fewer adult migratory fish and fewer, more compressed spawning reaches than historically occurred.

WDFW and Corps personnel provided a list of anecdotal sightings/captures of bull trout in the mainstem Columbia River.  From 2000 through 2012 there were eleven bull trout reported.  Three were downstream of Bonneville Dam, with two at the mouth of Hamilton Creek (RM 143) and one in 2005 at the Bonneville Dam Smolt Monitoring Facility (RM 144).  Upstream of the dam, one bull trout was found at Cascade Locks (RM 149), two at Drano Lake (RM 162), two at the mouth of the Klickatat River (RM 180.5), one in 2002 at the John Day Dam Smolt Monitoring Facility (RM 215), and one sighting at Dog Creek Falls by a reputable WDFW creel sampler who observed 18- to 24-inch cuts or dollies working old redds below the splash pool over the course of two weeks.  

Fish passage data from the Bonneville Dam fish ladders (Corps, unpublished) show only three sightings of bull trout moving through the fish ladders for 2000 through 2011 during the fish counting season (April 1 through October 31).  These sightings occurred between May 30, 2009 and June 2, 2009 and were reported as ‘12-inch bull trout moving upstream’ through the count window on each occasion.

Comments from agencies- 

NOAA- Verbal communication between Hausmann and Fredricks.  Fredricks was ok with the change.

-----Original Message-----
From: Gary Fredricks [mailto:gary.fredricks@noaa.gov] 
Sent: Tuesday, November 06, 2012 10:07 AM
To: Mackey, Tammy M NWP
Cc: Hausmann, Ben J NWP; Trevor Conder
Subject: Re: FPOM: Official Coordination- 12BON38 BON WA Shore Orifice Flow (UNCLASSIFIED)

Tammy,  As I indicated in my phone conversation with Ben, we are ok with the date and duration change.  I understand the logistics issue and a longer orifice passage time my actually reduce the number of fish that need to be salvaged.  Thanks,  Gary

-----Original Message-----
From: David_Wills@fws.gov [mailto:David_Wills@fws.gov] 
Sent: Monday, November 05, 2012 1:53 PM
To: Mackey, Tammy M NWP
Subject: Re: FPOM: Official Coordination- 12BON38 BON WA Shore Orifice Flow (UNCLASSIFIED)

I have no objections to the operation, but I do have a request. In your table of average daily fish counts would you please add any data relating to bull trout sightings for the time period in question. To the best of my knowledge the number should be zero, but as long as your posting zeros for lamprey and numbers for listed salmon and steelhead, let's give an overt nod to listed bull trout so the powers that be recognize we're not overlooking anything.

Thanks.

Final results- The Project will move ahead with putting Washington Shore to orifice flow on 8 November.

☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻
COORDINATION TITLE- 12TDA09 TDA ROV sill inspection.

COORDINATION DATE- Oct 25, 2012

PROJECT- The Dalles Dam

RESPONSE DATE- Nov 8, 2012 (FPOM)

Description of the problem: In preparation for this year fishway dewaterings, bulkhead sills on the north and south side of the spillway need to be ROV inspected for debris before placing dewatering bulkheads. With the volume of spill last season, some rock debris could exist on the sill. To complete this task the flow needs to be reduced at these locations to effectively operate the ROV. If we wait until the bulkheads are placed, debris will prevent seal and the delay will greatly impact this winter maintenance schedule.

Type of outage required: Auxiliary water supply - East fishway Fish Units 1 and 2 AND north fishway PUD turbine.
Impact on facility operation: Fishway attraction flow will be reduced or off. 
Dates of impacts/repairs: For TDA-E south entrance – 14 November.  For TDA-N entrance – 17 December. 

Length of time for repairs: 1 hour each.
Expected impacts on fish passage: 

For the east fishway south entrance sill on Nov 14, it is still officially fish passage season. No fish count data exists 2008 to present. On this date in 2007, total fish passage at The Dalles was 40 Chinook, 65 steelhead and 5 Coho. The north fishway will be in operation during this work. 

For the north fishway sill on Dec 17, it is not in the fish passage season, however the north fishway will be out of criteria at the same time the east fishway is dewatered for maintenance. One fish passage system is required in criteria operation during winter per Fish Passage Plan.
Comments from agencies

-----Original Message-----
From: Tom Lorz [mailto:lort@critfc.org] 
Sent: Monday, October 29, 2012 11:03 AM
To: Mackey, Tammy M NWP
Subject: Re: FPOM: Official Coordination- 12TDA09 ROV sill inspection(UNCLASSIFIED)

What time of day to you expect the 1 hour outage???  Do this later in the day, ie low adult passage time, and no issue from us.

thanks

tom lorz

-----Original Message-----
From: Cordie, Robert P NWP 
Sent: Monday, October 29, 2012 11:18 AM
To: Mackey, Tammy M NWP
Subject: RE: FPOM: Official Coordination- 12TDA09 ROV sill inspection(UNCLASSIFIED)

Classification: UNCLASSIFIED

Caveats: NONE

I should have put that in there. 0700-0800 fits the diel graph best for fall chin and B steelhead. I'll bring that to FPOM.
Final results
☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻

COORDINATION TITLE: 12MCN 012 RTS Units 3 and 8

COORDINATION DATE- 
Nov 5, 2012

PROJECT- 
McNary Lock and Dam

RESPONSE DATE-    FPOM November 8, 2012

Description of the problem:
   The project plans to bring Units 3 and 8 back on line, with the completion of the rewinding work, effective December 10, 2012.  According to the FPP, ESBS’s are to be deployed until December 15.  They are currently deployed in Unit 8, but not presently deployed in Unit 3, and deploying them would take most of one day, all for only 5 days of operation, at a time of year when very few salmonids are moving through the system.  The project requests to avoid installation of the ESBS’s in Unit 3 for those 5 days.

Type of outage required:  Operating Unit 3 for 5 days without ESBS’s.

Impact on facility operation:  Minimal.  Very few salmonids are moving through the system that time of year.  Fish passage season formally ends on December 15, and ESBS’s are then pulled for the winter maintenance season.  We are expecting to start up Unit 3 approximately December 10.  The exact date is unknown and would be determined by the contractor’s schedule and progress.

Length of time for repairs:  No repairs involved.  We are seeking to avoid the labor and expense it takes to install the ESBS’s, which would only operate for 5 days, in any event, before they are pulled for the season.   

Expected impacts on fish passage:  Minimal:  The proposed activity is limited to one unit over a period of 5 days.  Very few salmonids are in the system that time of year.  This would mostly affect juvenile shad, an exotic species.  McNary Dam fish ladders show a dramatic decline in adult steelhead count numbers from November 1 through June (Fish Passage Center web site).  Small numbers of steelhead fallbacks/kelts could be affected:  The steelhead fallback study for 2011-2012 indicated approximately 2315 kelts/fallbacks passing through all operating turbine units during the winter survey period (December 1, 2011, through April 16, 2012).  In 2010-2011, approximately 1400 passed through the turbines.  Adult salmon direct mortality through turbines has been estimated from 22%-51% (Wagner and Ingram 1973; Buchanan and Moring 1986; Liscom and Sturehrenberg 1985).  

Comments from agencies:
Final results:

☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻☻
2013 FPP Change Forms.

☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺ Change Request Number: 13BON001 2.5.1. PH2 and BI dredging

Date Submitted:  18 April 2012

Project: Bonneville Dam

Requester Name, Agency: NWP Fish Section

Location of Change:  2.5.1.1.n and 2.5.1.2.k
Proposed Change:  Add the following:

2.5.1.1.n. In the appropriate year (when the fishway is out of service for winter maintenance) dredge AWS intakes to maintain the following elevations

1.  -22’ to -24’ msl at PH2 Fish Unit intake.

2. +62’ msl at BI exit, FV3-7 and FV3-9.

2.5.1.2.k. Every August, during mid-season fishway ROV inspections, take soundings at the PH2 Fish Unit intake and the BI exit/AWS intake to determine sediment accumulation and plan for the appropriate dredging need.

Justification for Change: The addition is to formalize the routine dredging needed to maintain the Washington Shore AWS intake and the Bradford Island exit and AWS intakes.  Maintenance dredging is believed to reduce the likelihood of emergency dewaterings, after high flow years, due to sediment build-up in the AWSs.  Maintenance dredging will also assist in maintaining the Bradford Island fishway exit and reduce the opportunity for aquatic vegetation to take hold and clog fishway picket leads.

Comments from others (Date – Name – Comments): 

Record of Final Action (Date – Action): 
☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺ 

Change Request Number: 13JDA001 trashrack raking 2.4.1.2
Date Submitted:  November 1, 2012

Project: John Day Lock and Dam

Requester Name, Agency: Project Fisheries
Location of Change :  JDA 2.4.1.2.b

Proposed Change (in track changes to existing section):  

2.4.1.2. April 1 through November 30 (Fish Passage Season).  Juvenile fish protection devices (submersible traveling screens (STS)); will be in place prior to the beginning of the juvenile fish passage season.  Screens will remain in operation through December 15 to prevent adult salmonids from falling back through turbine units, even though the juvenile passage season officially ends November 30.

a. Measure gatewell drawdown across the trashrack a minimum of once per week.  Remove debris from forebay and trash racks as required to maintain less than 1.5' of drawdown in gatewell.  If VBS drawdown reaches 1.2’, the Project will inspect the screen and prepare to clean it.

b. Units 1 through 5 will be raked monthly between April 1 and August 1.  Units 6 through 10 or units 11 through 16 will be alternately raked with units 1 through 5 from April 1 through August 1.  After August 1, units will be raked as necessary as determined by ROV inspection, or as needed to avoid exceeding gatewell drawdown criterion.

c. Debris accumulations in the forebay of 300' or more in any direction from the face of the dam will be removed within 48 hours.  Debris removal efforts should continue until the debris load has been removed.

d. If debris loads are obvious in the forebay, trash will be raked in front of the affected units weekly until the debris load has been removed.

e. Additional raking will occur whenever trash accumulations are suspected because of increased differential (1.5') across the trash racks, or as determined by the project biologist in reference to indicators such as increased juvenile fish descaling at the dam, deteriorating fish condition as noted by SMF personnel, or increased accumulations of tumbleweeds in the forebay.  Gatewell orifices of the unit being raked must be closed during the raking operation.

Justification for Change: It takes as much time to ROV the trashrack as it does to rake it so Project Fisheries recommends monthly raking through most of fish passage season.  With the wet July weather we’ve had in recent years, extending the monthly raking through July seems like a reasonable fish protection measure.

Comments from others (Date – Name – Comments): 

Record of Final Action (Date – Action): 
☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺☺
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